
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No-1549

  ANSWER ON-12/03/2025


UNDER CONSTRUCTION ROAD TRANSPORT PROJECTS IN JHARKHAND

1549. SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of road transport projects currently under construction in the State of Jharkhand including names of the projects, scope and expected timelines of their completion ;

(b) whether there is any delay in implementation of major road projects like Raipur-Ranchi-Dhanbad Expressway; and

(c) if so, the reasons of the delay and the steps being taken to expedite the completion of these projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The details of the ongoing works on the National Highways (NHs) in the State of Jharkhand including name/ scope of the projects and expected timelines of their completion are annexed.

(b) and (c) There are occasional delays in completion of some NH projects due to delay in pre-

construction activities, land acquisition, forest clearance, contractor’s financial problems, force majeure events, etc. The Government has taken several initiatives to ensure timely completion of NH projects including in the State of Jharkhand, such as streamlining and expediting of land acquisition, forest and environment clearances, online approval of General Arrangement Drawing (GAD) of Road Over Bridge/Road Under Bridge (ROB/RUB) from Railways, review meetings at various levels with State Governments and contractors/ concessionaires, close coordination with all stakeholders, revamping of dispute resolution mechanism, etc.

  In Chhattisgarh State, Raipur-Simga-Sargaon-Bilaspur section (123.5 km) is operational and for the balance length (262 km) Bilaspur-Urga-Pathalgaon-Kunkuri- Jharkhand border, there is no delay and work is targeted for completion by August, 2026 in phased manner. In the State of Jharkhand, the stretch is passing through Chhattisgarh/Jharkhand border-Gumla-Palma-Ranchi-Ormanjhi-Gola- Bokaro (Chas) to Dhanbad. The Gumla-Palma-Ranchi- Ormanjhi and Bokaro (Chas) to Dhanbad section (154.5 km) is operational. Progress in balance length (92.6 km) is delayed primarily due to land acquisition and forest clearance issues. There is delay in declaration of Appointed Date for the Gumla Bypass (32.3 km) due to Land Acquisition and forest issue. Action taken to expedite the progress includes close coordination with District Administration, submission of Wild Life management plan to Forest department for approval.

Works in balance length (60.3 km) are targeted for completion in phased manner by March,

2026.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1549 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY

SHRI ADITYA PRASAD REGARDING UNDER CONSTRUCTION ROAD

TRANSPORT PROJECTS IN JHARKHAND

List of Ongoing NHs Project in Jharkhand

Sl.

No.
Name/Scope of Ongoing Work

Total

Project

length

(km)

TPC

(Rs. in

Crore)

Present

Physical

Progress

( %)

Date of

Start

Target Date

of

Completion

1 Widening/Reconstruction of Existing Pavement to Two Lane with Paved Shoulder from Km

60.50 to Km 79.00 of NH-99.

18.5 98.39 58 19.12.2023 18.05.2025

2. Widening to 2-lane with paved shoulder from Km 0.00 to Km

44.00 [Kuru Gaghra Section] of NH-143A including reconstruction of Culverts and Bridges on EPC Mode

44.00 153.01 86 19.08.2021 30.06.2025

3. Construction of Bypass around Lohardaga Town of NH-143A.

19.890 458.78 0 06.01.2024 05.01.2026

4. Construction of Balance work of Bypass around Gumla Town connecting NH-78 & 23 in Jharkhand on EPC Mode (Km

0.00 to 12.842)

12.84 96.23 0 27.06.2024 26.06.2025

5. Widening and Strengthening/

Reconstruction of existing pavement to 2 lane with paved shoulder from km 116.00 to

176.221 (Chakradharpur  -

Chaibasa- Hatgamaharia) of NH-75E in the state of Jharkhand on EPC mode

54.93 315.21 80 17.01.2023 31.07.2025

6. Construction of Bridges at 23rd Km , 33rd Km 35th Km and 41st

Km  of NH-220 for the year 2020-

21 in the state of Jharkhand on EPC mode

Bridge

Work

19.32 70 20.05.2022 31.07.2025


7. Construction of Bridge at 8 th

 Km

of NH-220 on EPC Mode.

Bridge

work

22.54 73 20.05.2022 31.07.2025

8. W&S of road to 2-lane with earthen shoulder in Km 36.10 to Km 60.60 (Dumri to Kurud more)

24.50 81.59 81.65 14.02.2022 30.09.2025

9. Widening and Reconstruction to 2-lane with paved shoulder/2-

lane+paved shoulder with Service Road from km 98.00 to km

176.310 of NH-320G

78.31 514.22 6 25.08.2023 24.08.2025

10. Construction of ROB at KM 204 of NH-114A at Patharia (LC

No.4SPL/E)

1.47 52.26 80 25.01.2022 31.12.2025

11. Construction of High Level

Golpahari Bridge at km 40.766

with approaches (Design

Chainage from km 39.700 to km

41.500) on NH-419

1.80 58.07 20 16.08.2023 31.12.2025

12. W/S to 2-lane with paved

shoulder from km 141.00 to184.00

of  NH-114-A

44.00 196 90 13.09.2019 At

Foreclosing

Stage.

13. Widening/Reconstruction of NH-

220 from Km 49.00 to Km 52.80

on EPC mode.

3.8 9.17 15 14.10.2024 13.04.2025

14. Widening and Reconstruction to

4-lane/4-lane with service road including structures from Pokharia

More at Km 47.600 (Ex. Km

50.230) to Govindpur at km

62.949 (Ex. Km 65.325) of Nh-

419 in the State of Jharkhand on

EPC mode.

15.66 300.46 13 04.01.2024 04.01.2026

15. Construction of ROB at Km 209

of NH-114A near Jagdishpur

(L.C.No. 5/B/E)

1.23 29.96 0% 31.07.2024 30.01.2026

16. Onetime improvement from km

27.800 to km 41.300  of NH-100

13.50 19.75 55 03.07.2024 02.04.2025


Sl.No. Name of ongoing work Total

project

length

(km)

TPC

(Rs. In

crore)

Present

Physical

progress

(%)

Date of

Start

Target

date of

completion

17.


4L Elevated corridor of

Kalimandir-Dimna Chowk-

Baliguma (Jamshedpur)

Section of NH-33 (New NH-

18) (from km 241+940 to km

251+961) (Length 10.021 km)

10.02 936.26 0 14-09-2024 15-03-2027

18. 4L from Km 95.400

(Udaipura) to Km 147.450

(Bhogu) on NH-75 (PKG-2)

49.94 1436.80 11.5 09-10-2024 08-10-2026

19. 4L of Basukinath- Deoghar

Section of NH-114A
45.159 1444.94 41.5 12-12-2023 11-12-2025

20. 4L of Gola-Bokaro(Jaina

More) section from Km

53.600 to Km 21.110 of NH-

320(PKG-1)

32.49 1007.97 43.39 26-06-2023 31-12-2025

21. 4L of Ormanjhi-Gola section

from Km 81.450 to Km

53.600 of NH- 320B(PKG-II)

27.85 1214.93 65 21-06-2023 30.03.2026

22. 4L from Km 219.600

(Khajuri) to Km 260.483

(Wyndhamganj) on NH-75

(PKG-5)

41.06 1343.41 70.25 15-09-2023 14-09-2025

23. 4L from Km 147.450 (Bhogu)

to Km 196.870 (Sankha) on

NH-75 (PKG-3)

49.33 1390.77 60.51 09-11-2023 08-11-2025

24. 4L of NH-80 from km 215.00

to km 260.00 Mirza Chauki to Farkka (Pkg-I)

42.71 1504.8 74.51 31-12-2021 30.06.2025

25. Six Laning of Bihar -

Jharkhand Border (Chordaha)

- Gorhar section of NH-2

from km 249.525 to km

320.810

59.66 1772.7 69.68 03-06-2019 31.05.2026

26. 4L of Sahibganj - Manihari

Ganga Bridge including

Manihari Bypass

21.685 1978.01 72.8 01-11-2020 31.12.2026

27. 4L of Mehgama -

Hansdihafrom km. 41.900 to km. 93.000 of NH -133A

(Pkg-II)

51.825 1443.77 78.60 09-05-2023 07-05-2025

28. Elevated Corridor in Ranchi city from Km 0.00 to Km

3.260 of NH-75 including

down ramp on NH-23 from Km 0.100 to Km 0.600

4.18 558.1 88 07-07-2022 31-03-2025

29. Hariharganj to Parwa Mode 33.765 1040.36 86.15 01-03-2022 30.06.2025


section from km 23.284 to km

57.049 of NH-98

30. 4L of Palma to Gumla from km. 26.00 to km. 89.170 of

NH-23

63.17 1879.55 94.26 01-04-2022 30.06.2025

31. Barhi-Koderma Section of NH31 km 0.00 - km 27.5
27.5 662.44 98.5 18-11-2019 31.03.2025

32. 4L/2L PS of Govindpur

(Raiganj) - Chas - WB border section of from km. 0.00 to km. 56.889 of Old NH-32

56.89 1139.65 99.84 10-12-2017 31.03.2025

33. 4L from km 196.87 (Sankha)

to km 219.6 (Khajuri) on NH-

75 [Rehla / Garhwa Bypass

22.73 1129.48 99.50 07-10-2021 31.03.2025


*****

